manipulating the study environment made it suitable for this research. 

Population and Sampling 

The population for the research was the registered construction professionals practiced and 

domiciled in Abuja Municipal Area Council (AMAC) of the FCT, the study area. The 

population comprised of one-thousand, one-hundred and ninety-six (1,196) registered 

construction professionals (Architects, Builders, Civil Engineers, and Quantity Surveyors) 

obtained from the respective professional bodies in Abuja. 

Sample Size and Sampling Technique 

The sample sized comprised of 360 construction professionals out of 1,196 practiced and